


10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

ltems removed from the Consent Calendar will be considered in the original agenda
order immediately following adoption of the Consent Calendar.

Approval of Board and Committee Minutes
Minutes of the following meetings:

September 10, 2014 Regular Board Meeting (Pages 6-15)
September 18, 2014 Community Affairs Commitiee Meeting (Pages 16-17)

Approval of Demands for September/Ociober 2014
This item provides for Board of Directors approval of all demands paid from LWD during
the month of September and a portion in October 2014. {Pages 18-32)

Operations Report

This report discloses the year-to-date and monthly flow, rain fall, EDU’s and reclaimed
water averages; along with MGD flow comparisons from FY 14 to FY 15 and flows by
sub-basin. (Pages 33-36)

Finance Report

This report discloses up-to-date schedule of assets, liabilities, net assets and compares
fiscal year-to-date expenditures to the FY 15 budget and discloses monthly investments.
{(Pages 37-44)

Disclosure of Reimbursements
This report discloses travel expense reimbursements for the month of September 2014.
(Pages 45-46)

EWA and COMMITTEE REPORTS

Encina Wastewater Authority Reports
A. A regular EWA Board meeting was held on September 24, 2014 — report by Director
Sullivan. (Page 47)

B. An Encina Member Agencies Manager's Meeting was held on October 7, 2014 —
report by GM Bushee. (Verbal)

Committee Reports
A. A Community Affairs Committee meeting was held on September 19, 2014 — report
by Director Sullivan (Page 48)

ACTION ITEMS

Award of Professional Engineering Services for the Leucadia Pump Station and
Gafner Water Reclamation Plant Programmable Logic Controllers Upgrade
Project.

Authorize the General Manager to execute a sole source Agreement for professional
services with Base9 Consulting Services to replace Programmable Logic Controllers for
the Leucadia Pump Station and Gafner Water Reclamation Plan in an amount not to
exceed $103,600. (Pages 49-56)




185.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21,

22,

23.

24,

Contract Award for Archaeological and Native American Monitoring Services for
the District’s Batiquitos Force Mains Replacement Project.

Authorize the General Manager to execute a sole source agreement with Laguna
Mountain Environmental, Inc. for archaeclogical and Native American monitoring
services during the construction of the Batiquitos (B1/B2) Force Mains Replacement
Project in an amount not to exceed $85,950. (Pages 57-63)

Board-General Manager/Staff Relations Policy
Receive and file the Annual Review of the Board-General Manager/Staff Relations
Policy Report. (Pages 64-69)

CA Public Employees Retirement System {CalPERS) Agency Review

Adopt Resolution No. 2253 - Approving the salary range schedules for all employee
classifications, excluding the General Manager, for Fiscal Years 2012-2013 and 2013-
2014. (Pages 70-73)

INFORMATION ITEMS

Project Status Updates and Other Informational Reports
A. Recycled Water Program Update. (Verbal)

B. Batiquites Lagoon Foundation Newsletter article "Key Milestone Achieved on New

Nature Center’. (Page 74)

C. GM Bushee's email from CASA regarding the Wheeler Funders Update Letter.
(Pages 75-76)

Directors’ Meetings and Conference Reports

A. The CWEA Tri-State Conference was held on September 23-25, 2014 at the South

Point Hotel in Las Vegas, NV. (Page 77)

B. The CSDA Annual Conference was held on September 29 — October 2, 2014 at the

Renaissance Falm Springs Hotel in Palm Springs, Ca. (Page 78)
General Manager's Report
General Counsel’s Report
Board of Directors’ Comments

Closed Session

A. Conference with Legal Counsel to discuss Hability claim pursuant to California
Government Code Sec. 54956.9(d)(2): California River Watch Notice of Intent to

Sue.

Adjournment









Ref: 156-4242
LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
Minutes of a Regular Board Meeting
September 10, 2014

A regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Leucadia Wastewater District (LWD) was held
Wednesday, September 10, 2014 at 5:00 p.m., at the District Administration Office at 1960 La Costa
Ave., Carlsbad, California.

1.

Call to Order

President Kulchin called the meeting to order at 5:00 p.m.

Roll Call

DIRECTORS PRESENT: Kulchin, Juliussen, Omsted, Hanson and Sullivan

DIRECTORS ABSENT: None.

OTHERS PRESENT: General Manager Paul Bushee, District Counsel Wayne Brechtel,

Adminisirative Services Manager Chuck LeMay, Technical
Services Manager Robin Morishita, Superintendent Jeff Stecker,
Supervisar Marvin Gonzalez, Executive Assistant Trisha Hill, Field
Services Specialist Frank Reynaga, Field Services Technician 3
lan Riffel, Engineer Steve Deering with Dudek, CPA Richard
Duffey, Jennifer Beales with TRG & Associates, Tomer Gutman
with  Worden Williams APC, Dominic and Julie Burtech with
Burtech Pipelineg, Joelle Pepin and James Moore with SC Valley
Engineering, Inc.

Pledge of Allegiance
President Kulchin led the pledge of allegiance.

General Public Comment Period

No public comment was received; however, GM Bushee noted that representatives from Burtech
and SC Valley Engineering, Inc. were present. Burtech Pipeline did submit a request to comment
and would have an opportunity to make a public comment under action item no. 14,

. Approval of Agenda

Upon a motion duly made by Vice President Juliussen, seconded by Director Sullivan, and
unanimously carried, the Board of Directors approved the agenda by the following vote:

President Kulchin Aye
Vice President Juliussen Aye
Director Omsted Aye
Director Hanson Aye
Director Sullivan Aye

Presentations and Awards
A. Adopt Resolution No. 2252 — In Appreciation of Frank M. Reynaga, Jr. For His Outstanding
Service and Commitment to the Leucadia Wastewater District.

President Kulchin presented Frank with the Resolution of Appreciation, noting Frank’s
accomplishments throughout his career at the District.



Frank stated that it was time for him to retire noting that he has worked for the District for
almost 36 years and that he appreciates the Board and staff support for all those years. He
again thanked everyone for their support.

The Beard and staff congratulated Frank on his upcoming retirement.

Upon a motion duly made by Director Hanson, seconded by Director Sullivan, and
unanimously carried, the Board of Directors adopted Resolution No. 2252 — In Appreciation of
Frank M. Reynaga, Jr. for His Outstanding Service and Commitment to the Leucadia
Wastewater District by the following vote:

President Kulchin Aye
Vice President Juliussen Aye
Director Omsted Aye
Director Hanson Aye
Director Sullivan Aye
CONSENT CALENDAR

7. Approval of Board and Committee Minutes
Minutes of the following meetings:

August 13, 2014 Regular Board Meeting
September 3, 2014 Engineering Committee Meeting

8. Approval of Demands for August/September 2014
Payroll Checks numbered 17473-17534; General Checking — Checks numbered 45705-45825;
Voided check 45648

9. Operations Report (A copy was included in the original September 10, 2014 Agenda)

10. Finance Report (A copy was included in the original September 10, 2014 Agenda)

11. Disclosure of Reimbursements
This report discloses travel expense reimbursements for the month of August 2014.

Upon a moticn duly made by Director Omsted, seconded by Vice President Allan Juliussen, and
unanimously carried, the Board of Directors approved the consent calendar by the following vote:

.. ecr T
President Kulchin ye '
Vice President Juliussen Aye
Director Omsted Aye
Director Hanson Aye
Director Sullivan Aye




EWA and COMMITTEE REPORTS

12. Encina Wastewater Authority (EWA) Reports
A. EWA Board Report — Meeting was held on August 27, 2014.

Director Sullivan reported on EWA’s August 27, 2014 Board meeting.

B. An Encina Member Agencies Manager's {(MAM) Meeting was held on September 2, 2014.

GM Bushee reported on the MAM’s September 2, 2014 meeting.

13. Committee Reports
A. Engineering Committee meeting was held on September 3, 2014.

Vice President Juliussen reported that the EC reviewed the following recommendations from
staff:

e Authorize the General Manager fo execute an agreement with Burtech Pipeline Inc. for
the construction of the Batiquitos (B1/B2) Force Mains Replacement Project in an
amount not to exceed $4,590,000 as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder;

¢ Authorize the General Manager to execute amendment no, 2 to Task Order No. 18
with Infrastructure Engineering Corporation for additional design and environmental
review services for the Batiquitos (b1/B2) Force Mains Replacement Project in an
amount not to exceed $88,739;

o Authorize the General Manager to execute an agreement with Richard Stinson
Construction Management for construction management services during the
construction of the Batiquitos (b1/B2) Force Mains Replacement Project in an amount
not to exceed $110,000.

e Authorize the General Manager to execute an agreement with Southern California
Soils and Testing, Inc. for geotechnical services during the consfruction of the
Batiquitos (B1/B2) Force Mains Replacement Project in an amount not to exceed
$49,555.

He noted that the EC agreed with staff's recommendations and that the Board will review
these items later in the agenda.

In addition, he stated that the EC received information and updates on the following:

e Recycled Water Pipeline Repair Project;
e A repoit on the 2903 Candif Place Spill; and
e A presentation on the Computerized Maintenance Management System.

Director Sullivan thanked the Engineering Committee for reviewing these items.



ACTION ITEMS

14. Award of the District’s Batiquitos (B1/B2) Force Mains Replacement Project Construction
Contract
Authorize the General Manager to execute an agreement with Burtech Pipeline Inc. for the
construction of the Batiquitos (B1/B2) Force Mains Replacement Project in an amount not to
exceed 34,590,000 as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder.

TSM Morishita presented the item stating that the EC reviewed this item at its September 3, 2014
meeting and that it is a goal in the tactics and action plan. He provided background information on
the Batiquitos (B1/B2) Force Mains Replacement Project and stated that the design of the project
was completed by [EC in July followed by the District advertising for bids. He noted that four bids
were received and that Burtech Pipeline, Inc. (Burtech) was the lowest bidder. He added that IEC
reviewed the bids and that they recommended that Burtech be awarded the contract as the lowest
responsive and responsible bidder.

In addition, he stated that the District received a bid protest lefter from SC Valley Engineering and
that General Counsel Brechtel will provide additional information on the District's response 1o their
letter.

GC Brechtel stated that SC Valley Engineering filed a bid protest and that the General Manager
had responded to their protest indicating that their protest is not valid. GC Brechtel stated that SC
Valley Engineering has ten days to appeal the District’'s decision. GC Brechtel explained why SC
Valley filed the protest indicating that it's the contractor’s interpretation of Burtech’s experience and
their use of subcontractors. GC Brechtel stated that based on the review of their bid, Burtech has
hired in-house specialists that will assist with the work instead of using sub-confractors which
satisfies the requirement for the job.

The Board asked several questions and GC Brechtel provided additional information on the
appeals process.

Dominic Burtech with Burtech thanked the Board and staff. He stated that he is confident that
Burtech can complete the project and has the experience to meet the job requirements.

Following discussion, upon a motion duly made by Director Omsted, seconded by Director
Sullivan, and unanimously carried, the Board of Directors authorized the General Manager to
execute an agreement with Burtech Pipeline, Inc. for the construction of the Batiquitos (B1/B2)
Force Mains Replacement Project in an amount not to exceed $4,590,000 as the lowest
responsive and responsible bidder by the following vote:

President Kulchin

Vice President Juliussen Aye
Director Omsted Aye
Director Hanson Aye
Director Sullivan Aye




15, Batiquitos {(B1/B2) Force Mains Replacement Project Amendment No. 2

16.

Authorize the General Manager to execute Amendment No. 2 to Task Crder No. 18 with
infrastruciure Engineering, Inc. (IEC) for additional design and environmental review services for
the Batiquitos (B1/B2) Force Mains Replacement Project in an amount not to exceed $88,738.

TSM Morishita presented the item stating that the EC reviewed this item at its Septembef 3, 2014
meeting.

He stated that IEC is under contract to provide engineering design services for the B1/B2 project.
He added that additional design services were required because the project changed from a
replacement in the current alignment to a full realignment and that additional environmental
services were required. In addition, the District had to satisfy an agreement with the Hilton which
required IEC to complete the project design expeditiously in order to begin construction by
November. He noted the additional engineering design services that IEC completed.

Upon a motion duly made by Director Hanson, seconded by Director Omsted, and unanimously
carried, the Board of Directors authorized the General Manager to execute amendment no. 2 to
task order no. 18 with IEC for additional design and environmental review services for the
Batiquitos (B1/B2) Force Mains Replacement Project in an amount not to exceed $88,739 by the
following vote:

eSIdent Iin

Vice President Juliussen Aye
Director Omsted Aye
Director Hanson Aye
Director Sullivan Aye

Contract Award for Construction NManagement Services for the District’s Batiquitos (B1/B2)
Force Mains,

Authorize the General Manager to execufe an agreement with Richard Stinson Construction
Management for construction management services during the construction of the Batiquitos
(B1/B2) Force Mains Replacement Project in an amount not to exceed $110,000.

TSM Morishita presented the item stating that the EC reviewed this item at its September 3, 2014
meeting,

He stated that the construction of the B1/B2 force main project requires construction management
services. He added that Richard Stinson has provided excellent construction management services
for the District on several of the District's projects since 2003 and that he has experience and
knowledge of the District’s pumps and collection system. He stated that for these reasons, staff is
requesting that the Board approve their contract under the sole source procurement section of the
District’s Procurement Policy. He added that staff believes that his proposal of $110,000 is fair and
reasonable.

Upon a motion duly made by Director Hanson, seconded by Director Sullivan, and unanimously
carried, the Board of Directors authorized the General Manager fo execute a sole source
agreement with Richard Stinson Construction Management for construction management services
during the construction of the Batiquitos (B1/B2) Force Mains Replacement Project in an amount
not to exceed $110,000 by the following vote:
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President Kulchin Aye
Vice President Juliussen Aye
Director Omsted Aye
Director Hanson Aye
Director Sullivan Aye

17. Contract Award for Geotechnical Support Services for the District's Batiquitos (B1/B2)

Force Mains Replacement Project.

Authorize the General Manager to execute an agreement with Southern California Soils and
Testing, [nc. for geotechnical services during the construction of the Batiquitos (B1/B2) Force
Mains Replacement Project in an amount not to exceed $49,555,

TSM Morishita presented the item stating that the EC reviewed this item at its September 3, 2014
meeting. He stated that the project requires geotechnical services and that Southern California
Soils and Testing, Inc. has provided excellent geotech services to the District on previous projects
since 2009. He also noted that they have an outstanding working relationship with the project
team. He stated that for these reasons, staff is requesting that the Board approve their contract
under the sole source procurement section of the District’s Procurement Policy.

He noted that their proposal is based on time and materials and that they will only charge for
completed tasks. In addition, he stated that there are sufficient funds in the FY 2015 budget.

Director Omsted asked if they will a conduct preliminary soil testing before the project. TSM
Morishita stated that the District did not include a preliminary soil test during the design phase of
the project; however, next month staff will present biological and cultural monitoring proposals for

. the project.

18.

Upon a motion duly made by Director Sullivan, seconded by Director Omsted, and unanimously
carried, the Board of Directors authorized the General Manager to execute a sole source
agreement with Southern California Soils and Testing, Inc. for geotechnical services during the
construction of the Batiquitos (B1/B2) Force Mains Replacement Project in an amount not to
exceed $49,555 by the following vote;

uc i } Aye

Vice President Juliussen Aye
Director Omsted Aye
Director Hanson Aye
Director Sullivan Aye

Annual Review of LWD Investment Policy

Re-delegate authority to manage LWD's Investment Program to the General Manager effective
September 1, 2014 through August 31, 2014 and receive and file the Annual Review of LWD
Investment Policy Report.

ASM LeMay presented the item stating the policy was adopted in 2004 and it was last amended in
2010. He noted the purpose of the policy indicating that it calls for an annual review and re-
delegation of authority to manage the program. He indicated that Staff recently reviewed the policy
and was not recommending changes.

11



19.

Following discussion, and upon a motion duly made by Director Sullivan, seconded by Vice
President Juliussen and carried, the Board of Directors received and filed the Annual Review of
LWD’s Investment Policy Report and re-delegated authority to manage the LWD's investment
program to the General Manager effective September 1, 2014 through August 31, 2015 by the
following vote:

e 0 D1E
President Kulchin Aye
Vice President Juliussen Aye
Director Omsted Aye
Director Hanson Aye
Director Sullivan Aye

Communication Plan Update.
Adopt the Communication Plan Update (Plan).

ASM LeMay presented the item stating that the CAC reviewed this item at its August 6, 2014
meeting and agreed with staff's recommendation. He stated that the Plan was adopted in 2006 and
the purpose of the Plan. He added that staff and TRG & Associates are recommending changes to
the Plan and that Ms. Beales with TRG will present the Plan update.

Ms. Beales provided an overview of the plan and its updates. She also presented the
recommendations in the Plan based on their review of the District’s past communication goals.

These recommendations include:

Continue with the bi-annual newsletters,

Continue with updating the website monthly and adding more information to the site,
Continue with the Teacher Grant and Lateral Grant programs,

Continue with the community presentations as required,

Continue with sending press releases as required, but more frequently,

Discontinue with printing Fact Sheets, but post on website or Facebook, and
Update the District’s Facebook page weekly.

Director Omsted thanked Ms. Beales for her presentation. Director Sullivan noted that the CAC
went over many ideas and topics to improve the District’s public outreach program. She added that
the Plan includes improving the Teacher Grant Program and increase awareness about the Lateral
Grant Program.

President Kulchin expressed his concerns relating to social media tasks, such as Facebook. He
noted when you shift from paper fo social media you may lose some public because of the
demographics of the area. He added that people still read newsletters, newspapers, etc. He noted
that he would like to see more employee recognitions pubticized and that the District should have
more newsletters per year.

GM Bushee stated that in 2004, the District planned to complete four newsletters that year,

however, it was a very time consuming task and that staff wouid have to evaluate the District's
resources to complete additional newsletters,
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20.

21.

Director Sullivan noted that the District has not received any requests for more newsletters, adding
that the Board should provide staff and TRG with an opportunity to implement the revised plan to

receive better outreach resulis.

Upon a motion duly made by Vice President Juliussen, seconded by Director Omsted, and
unanimously carried, the Board of Directors adopted the Communication Plan Update by the
following vote:

President Kulchin Aye
Vice President Juliussen Aye
Director Omsted Aye
Director Hanson Aye
Director Sullivan Aye

2015 CSDA Committee & Expert Feedback Team Participation.

EA Hill presented the item stating it was discussed during last month’s Board meeting and at that
time, Director Sullivan indicated that she would like to participate on CSDA's Education committee.
In addition, Director Omsted requested that staff add this item to this month's agenda to provide
additional time for the Directors o decide if they would like to volunteer.

Director Sullivan stated that since she was not elected on the CSDA Board of Directors Region 6,
she would like to continue participating on the Education committee. She also provided additional
information to the Board about an upcoming new CSDA Leadership Academy training that includes
a track for experienced Board members. She noted that LWD’s participation is appreciated.

Director Hanson indicated that she would like fo participate later on, but not at this time. Director
Sullivan noted that the deadline to submit the form is October.

Upon a motion duly made by Director Omsted, seconded by Vice President Juliussen and carried,
with Director Hanson opposed, the Board of Directors approved Director Sullivan to participate on
CSDA’s Professional Development Committee by the following vote:

~ Director - ..o
" President Kulchin T Aye
Vice President Juliussen Aye
Director Omsted Aye
Director Hanson No
Director Sullivan Aye

Call for Nominations for the Local Agency Formation Commission {LAFCQC} Independent
Special District Member.

EA Hill presented the item stating that LAFCO is requesting nominations for the one regular seat
on the LAFCO Board and one alternate seat. She noted that Jo MacKenzie is running for the
regular seat and that the term of the alternate position is conditional depending on if she is elected
for the regular seat.

The Board of Directors did not nominate anyone and no action was taken.
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INFORMATION ITEMS

22. Project Status Updates and Other Informational Reports

A

Flu Shots are scheduled for October 8, 2014 from 3:30PM to 4:45PM.

EA Hill announced the date and revised time for the Flu Shots. All Directors indicated that
he/she will receive a flu shot, with the exception of Director Omsted.

2903 Candil Place Spill Report,

Supervisor Gonzalez provided a summary of the 2903 Candil Place Spill. He indicated that the
field services staff believed that a large root that was cleared from a near-by homeowner’s
sewer lateral caused a blockage in the main line that may have caused the spili. He stated
that to help prevent this from happening in the fuiure, field services staff members are
informing plumbers to call the District before they clear any sewer laterals within the District's
boundary.

Letter from Assemblyman Rocky Chavez congratulating the District on receiving the “District
of Distinction” reaccreditation.

No report was given.

23. Directors’ Meetings and Conference Reports

A

The CASA Annual Conference was held on August 19-22, 2014 af the Marriott in Monteray,
CA.

Director Omsted stated that he attended a session on biosolids and how they are used in
mining. He also stated that he attended the CSRMA session, noting that he sat at a table with
general managers. He stated that he felt there is a misconception about elected officials and
suggested that CASA develop a session that discusses important functions of elected officials.

Director Sullivan stated that based on her CSDA Board discussions, not as many Board
members attend conferences as they did in past and that they are not current on issues. She
stated that there is not enough Board support to attend conferences.

Director Sullivan also stated that she enjoyed the opening session presentation.

24. General Manager's Report
No report was given.

25. General Counsel’s Report
General Counsel Brechtel provided an update on AB 1705 regarding the retention amounts for
subcontractors. He noted that the Governor has extended the hill.

26. Board of Director's Comments
Director Sullivan indicated that she was glad to see Marvin providing a presentation and that he did
a great job.
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27. Closed Session
A. Conference with Legal Counsel to discuss liability claim pursuant to California Government

Code Sec. 54956.9(d}(2): California River Watch Notice of intent to Sue.

GC Brechtetl stated that the Board met in closed session and no reportable action was taken.

28. Adjournment
President Kulchin adjourned the meeting at 6:45 p.m.

David Kuichin, President

Paul J. Bushee
Secretary/General Manager
(SEAL)

15




Ref: 15-4239

LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
Minutes of a Community Affairs Commitiee Meeting
September 19, 2014

A meeting of the Community Affairs Committee (CAC) of the Leucadia Wastewater
District (LWD) was held Friday, September 19, 2014 at 9:30 a.m. at the District
Administration Office at 1960 La Costa Ave., Carlshad, California.

1. Call to Order
Chairperson Sullivan called the meeting to order at 9:30 a.m.

2. Roll Call
DIRECTORS PRESENT: Suilivan and Omsted
DIRECTORS ABSENT: None.
OTHERS PRESENT: General Manager Paul Bushee, Administrative

Services Manager Chuck LeMay, Executive
Assistant Trisha Hill, Lois Humphreys and Jennifer
Beales with TRG & Associates

3. Public Comment
Director Omsted stated that Ms. Beales did a great job on her presentation during
the Board meeting last month.

4. New Business
A. Review the draft text fall 2014 newsletter.

ASM LeMay presented the item and introduced Ms. Humphreys to present an
overview of the draft 2014 newsletter,

The CAC suggested a few changes to the cover story. Chairperson Sullivan also
suggested revisions to the EWA Recycled Water article.

The CAC stated that the back cover page had great articles and there were no
changes.

Ms. Lois Humphreys also presented her idea for the layout of the newsletter and
the CAC agreed.

Following discussion, the CAC authorized staff and TRG to proceed with the
layout of the 2014 fall newsletter.

5. Information ltems
None.

6. Directors’ Comments
Director Omsted noted that his trip was complete,

7. General Manager's Comments
GM Bushee stated that the District received another public records request. He
noted that the Coast News is requesting documents relating to the Board of
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Directors compensation and benefits. He stated that staff is in the process of
compiling the records and will respond to their request.

8. Adjournment
Chairperson Sullivan adjourned the meeting at 1003 a.m.

Paul J. Bushee
Secretary/Manager
(Seal)
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1. Demands
Category

Payrolt Check 9/17/2014
Payroll Check-9/17/2014
Payroll Check-10/1/2014
Board Payroll Check-10/3/2014

General Checking -9/11/2014
General Checking -9/24/2014

AGENDA ITEM 7B

DEMANDS SUMMARY
October 8, 2014

Check #'s Amount Total
17535 - 17552 $ 43 570.16
17653 - 17556 3 10,048.90
17557 - 17572 $ 40,167.92
17573 - 17577 $ 4,_362.16
Total $98,149.14
45826 -45825 3 34,637.56
45868 - 45899 $ 130,596.90
Total $165,234.46
Grand Total $263,383.60
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ADS 1L.C

AT&T

ATET

AYALA ENGINEERING
AYALA ENGINEERING

BARRETT ENGINEERED
PUMP

BROWNELL AND
DUFFEY CPA

CASH

CITY OF CARLSBAD

CITY OF CARLSBAD
CITY OF CARLSBAD
CITY OF CARLSBAD
CONEXIS

CORODATA
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

DATA NET
DATA NET

ENCINITAS CHAMBER
OF COMMERCE

EVOQUA WATER
TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
GRAINGER, INC
GRAINGER, INC
HARRINGTON

INDUSTRIAL PLASTICS
INC

HARRINGTON
INDUSTRIAL PLASTICS
INC

ICMA )
RETIREMENT-303979

JUDY HANSON

MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC
Us, INC

NATIONWIDE
RETIREMENT
SCLUTIONS

OFFICE DEPOT, INC.
OLIVENHAIN

MUNICIPAL WATER DIST
OLIVENHAIN

MUNICIPAL WATER DIST
OLIVENHAIN

MUNICIPAL WATER DIST

OLIVEMHAIN
MUNICIPAL WATER DIST

Date: 9/11/14 08:55:40 AM

Check Number

Leucadia Wastewater bistrict
Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER
1005 - UNION BANK GENERAL
From 9/11/2014 Through 9/11/2014

Effective Date Check Amount Transaction Description

Document Amo

45826 9/11/2014 3,570.00  FLOW MONITORING
45827 9/11/2014 146,76  PHONE SERVICE @ BPS
45828 9/11/2014 3714  L.D. PHONE @ BPS
45829 9/11/2014 12,820.00  MANHOLE REHAR
9/11/2014 4,950.00  REHAB OF DISTRICT
MANHOLE
45830 9/11/2014 533.52  PUMP @ BPS
45831 9/11/2014 14,910.00  ACCOUNTING
FEES-AUGUST
45832 9/11/2014 265.28  PETTY CASH-SEPT
45833 9/11/2014 109.50  WATER @
OFFICE/PLANT
9/11/2014 120,43 WATER @ PLANT
S/11/2014 246.95  WATER @ VACTOR
9/11/2014 32258  WATER @ VACTOR 2
45834 9/11/2014 140.06  SEC 125 FLEX
: PLAN-AUGUST
45835 9/11/2014 173.66  FILE STORAGE SERVICE
45836 9/11/2014 292.00  RENEAL @
VP5-HAZARDOUS MAT
45837 9/11/2014 150.00 1S MAINT AND SUPPORT
9/13/2014 3,100.00  SHARE POINT
CONSULTING/INSTALL...
45838 9/11/2014 250.00  MEMBERSHIP
RENEWAL-2014-2015
45839 9/11/2014 7,747.92  BIOXIDE
45840 9/11/2014 12555  AXIAL FANS
9/11/2014 89.03  FILTERS
45841 9/11/2014 280.61  BOLTS @ BPS
9/11/2014 539370 FLANGE SPOOL AND
GASKETS
458472 9/11/2014 3,010.13  DEFERRED COMP
45843 9/11/2014 132.74  REIMBURSE J.H. FOR
CASA CONF
45844 9/11/2014 266.62  ELEVATOR SERVICE
45845 9/11/2014 238.60  DEFERRED COMP
45846 9/11/2014 13829 OFFICE SUPPLIES
45847 9/11/2014 3794  WATER @ E. ESTATES
_ PS
9/11/2014 596.06  WATER @ TRAVELING
9/11/2014 585.02  WATER @ TRAVELING 2
9/11/2014 37.94  WATER @ VP5 PS

20

3,570.00
146.76
37.14
17,770.00
17,770.00
533.52
14,510.00

265.28
799.46

799.46
799.46
759.46
140.00

173.66
292.00

3,250.00
3,250.00

250.00
7,747.92
214.58

214.58
5,674.31

5,674.3%

3,010.13
132,74
266,62
238,69
138.29

1,294.90

1,294.50

1,294.90

1,294.90
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Vendor Name

OLIVENHAIN
MUNICIPAL WATER DIST

PACIFIC PIPELINE
SUPPLY

PEP BOYS
PERS RETIREMENT

PERS RETIREMENT
PLANT PEOPLE

PURCHASE POWER
QUALITY CHEVROLET
RICHARD'S MOBILE
TIRE SERVICE

ROCKWELL
CONSTRUCTION
SERVICES, INC

SAN DIEGUITC WATER
DISTRICT

SAN DIEGUITO WATER
DISTRICT

STATE BOARD OF
FQUALIZATION

THE HOME BEPOT
CRC/GECF

TITUS INDUSTRIAL
GROUP, INC

UNDERGROUND
SERVICE ALERT GF

UNIFIRST
CORPORATION

UNITED WAY

VERIZON WIRELESS
VORTEX INDUSTRIES,
INC

VORTEX INDUSTRIES,
INC

VORTEX INDUSTRIES,
INC

WASTE MANAGEMENT
WORDEN WILLIAMS,
APC

XEROX CORPORATICN

Report Total

Date: 9/11/14 08:5%:40 Aid

C_h_ec_}_g Ngmber Effective Date Check Amount

45848

45849
45850

45851
45852
45853
45854

45855

45856

45857

45858

45859

45860

45861

45862

45863
45864

45865
45866

45867

Leucadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER
1005 - UNION BANK GENERAL
From 9/11/2014 Through 9/11/2014

Transaction Description

Document Amo

9/11/2014
9/11/2014

9/11/2014
9/11/2014

9/11/2014
9/11/2014
9/11/2014
9/11/2014
9/11/2014

9/11/2014

9/11/2014
9/11/2014
9/11/2014
9/11/2014
9/11/2014
9/11/2014
9/11/2014
9/11/2014

9/11/2014
9/11/2014

9/11/2014
9/11/2014

S/11/2014
9/11/2014

9/11/2014

37.94
135.95

25.92
267.69

14,918.72
158.00
24,58
495.29

867.87

1,812.50

141.80
143.84
300.00
51.75
73.67
169.50
430.78
10.00

49,21
1,084.01

899.50
354.00

202.57
3,960.00

82.76

87,51591

21

WATER @ VP7 PS
BOLT SET

SNAP RINGS

BRD RETIREMENT
8/31/2014

EMPLOYEE
RETIREMENT 8/31/2014

INDOOR PLANTS
MAINTENANCE

FEDX SHIPPING
VEHICLE MAINT/REPAIR

TIRE SERVICE FOR
VACTOR

SCADA CONSULTING

WATER @ BPS

WATER @ TANKER
GRIFFEY ANNEX
SUPPLIES

COVER TWIST
UNDERGROUND ALARM
LAUNDRY SERVICE
EMPLOYEE

CONTRIBUTIONS

CELL PHONES

EMERGENCY SERVICE
TO GATE

REPAIR TO ROLLING
STEEL DOOR/GATE

SERVICE TO GATE

TRASH SERVICE
LEGAL FEES-AUGUST

COPIER MAINT

1,294.90
135.95

25.92
15,186.41

15,186.41
158.00
24.58
495,29

867.87

1,812.50

285.64
285.64
300.00
5175
73.87
.169.50
430.78
10.00

49.21
2,337.51

2,337.51
2,337.51

202.57
3,960.00

82.76

Page: 2



LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
EMPLOYEE PAYROLL CHECK REPORT

* Payroll Date: September 16, 2014
Retirement
Check Nos. Date
17553 - 17556 79/16/2014

22

Amount

$10,048.90

ATTACHMENT 3



LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
EMPLOYEE PAYROLL CHECK REPORT

Payroll Date: September 17, 2014
Check Nos. Date
17535 - 17552 9/17/2014

23

Amount

$43,570.16

ATTACHMENT 4



Vendor Name

Leucadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER
1005 - UNION BANK GENERAL
From 9/24/2014 Through 9/24/2014

Check Number Effective Date Check Amournit Transaction Description

ALLAN JULIUSSEN

AMERICAN REPROGRAPHICS

Co.LLC

BOOT WORLD, INC

CWEA

CWEA

DATA NET
DATA NET

DIAMOND ENVIRONMENTAL

SERVICES,LP

DUDEK & ASSOCIATES
DUDEK & ASSCCIATES

DUDEK & ASSOCIATES
DUDEK & ASSOCIATES

DUDEK & ASSOCIATES
DUDEK & ASSOCIATES
DUDEK & ASSOCIATES
DUDEK & ASSOCIATES
DUDEK & ASSOCIATES
DUDEK & ASSOCIATES
DUDEK & ASSOCIATES
DUDEK & ASSOCIATES
DUDEK & ASSQCIATES
DUDEK & ASSOCIATES
DUDEK & ASSQCIATES
DUDEK & ASSQCIATES
DUDEK & ASSOCIATES
DUDEK & ASSOCIATES
DUDEK & ASSOCIATES
DUDEK & ASSOCIATES
DUDEK & ASSOCIATES

PUDEK & ASSOCIATES

Date; 5/24/14 10:56:41 AM

45868 9/24/2014 2480  REIMBURSE FOR CSDA DINNER
Total 45868 24.80
45869 9/24/2014  470.04  PLANS AND SPECS
Total 45869 470.04
45870 9/24/2014 11662 SAFETY BOOTS-IAN RIFFEL
Total 45870 116,62
45871 9/24/2014 156.00  RENEWAL FOR CWEA FOR H,
GONZALEZ
9/24/2014 156.00  RENEWAL FOR CWEA FOR J.
 STECKER
Total 45871 : 312,00
45872 9/24/2014 33250 IS MAINT AND SUPPORT
9/24/2014 77500  SHAREPOINT INSTALL
Total 45872 1,107.50
45873 9/24/2014 123.15  RESTROOM TRAILER RENTAL
Total 45873 123.15
45875 9/24/2014 1,407.00  GE/3252/0526/FAIR OAKS
9/24/2014 210.00  GE/3252/0593/LA COSTA TOWNE
SQUARE
9/24/2014 420.00  GE/3252/0596/ASTOR GARDENS
9/24/2014 266.98  GE/3252/0708/EATON BEACH
ESTATES
9/24/2014 105.00  GE/3252/0808/SEASIDE
9/24/2014 26250  GE/3252/0817/OLIVEHAIN RD
5/24/2014 9,873.44  GE/3252/0844/LA COSTA TOWN SQ
9/24/2014 54572  GE/3252/0851/JEREZ CT
9/24/2014 2,671.78  GE/3252/0855/1.C TOWN SQUARE
5/24/2014 2,755.34  GE/3252/0862/COASTAL TEN
9/24/2014 207.50  GE/3252/0886/NEPTUNE AVE
9/24/2014 21000 GE/3252/0834/DULICH RESIDENCE
9/24/2014 210,00 GE/3252/0896/SULLIVAN
9/24/2014 4,352.50  GE/3252/0897/0MWD
9/24/2014 837.50  GE/3252/0898/LUNA GRILL
9/24/2014 417.50  GE/3252/0899/STARBUCKS
9/24/2014 73250 GF/3252/0900/URBAN PLATE
9/24/2014 577.50  GE/3252/0301/TOMOYAMA SUSHI
9/24/2014 410.00  GE/3252/0902/MCDCNALDS
9/24/2014 367.50  GE/3252/0903/CRAZY BOWL
9/24/2014 157.50  GE/3252/0004/NEPTUNE
AVE-849/859
9/24/2014  ____ 105.00  GE/3252/0905/HERMES AVE
Total 45875 27,102.76

24 RTTACHMENT



-Vendor Name |

Leucadia Wastewater District

1005 - UNION BANK GENERAL
Frem 9/24/2014 Through 9/24/2014

Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER

EVOQUA WATER
TECHNOLOGIES, LiC

GREAT AMERICA FINANCIAL
SERVICES

ICMA RETIREMENT-303979

JACKSON & BLANC

JEFF BILLS

NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT
SOLUTIONS

NORTH COUNTY TRANSIT
DISTRICT

OFFICE DEPOT, INC.

PALOMAR WATER, LLC

PERS RETIREMENT

PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL
FINANCIAL LLC

PRIZM JANITORIAL SERVICES,
INC

RICHARD STINSON

Date: 9/24/14 10:56:41 AM

Check Number Effective Date Check Amount, Transaction Descripltion

45876 9/24/2014 7,278.49 BIOXIDE

Total 45876 7,278.49

45877 9/24/2014 723.18 COPIER LEASE

Total 45877 723.18

45878 9/24/2014 281013  DEFERRED COMP

Total 45878 2,810.13

45879 9/24/2014 1,57G.25 CONTRACT FOR SERVICE/MAINT
- _ TOHVAC

Total 45879 1,570.25

45880 8/24/2014 3,000.00 CONSULTING FEES FOR SEPT

Total 45880 3,000.00

45881 9/24/20%4 238.69 DEFERRED COMP

Total 45881 238.69

45882 9/24/2014 2,889.62 ANNUAL LICENSE FEES

Total 45882 2,869.62

45883 9/24/2014 203.04 OFFICE SUPPLIES

Total 45883 203.04

45884 9/24/2014 157.40 BOTTLED WATER DELIVERED

Total 45884 157.40

45885 8/24/2014 14,925.35 EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT ENDING

9/14/14

Total 45885 14,925.35

45886 9/24/2014 155.87 MAILING SYSTEM LEASE-6/14-9/14

Total 45886 155.87

45887 9/24/2014 1,473.32 JANITORIAL SERVICES

Total 45887 1,473.32

45888 9/24/2014 4,800.80  PROJECT MANAGEMENT
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Leucadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER
1005 - UNTON BANK GENERAL
From 8/24/2014 Through 9/24/2014

VQ@,DFN?_T?__ o o Check Number Effective Date Check Amount Transaction Description
Total 45888 4,800.00
SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC 45889 9/24/2014 197.52 ELECTRIC @& AVACADO PS
SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC 9/24/2014 17,234.68 ELECTRIC @ BPS
SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC 972472014 653.85 ELECTRIC @ DIANA PS
SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC 9/24/2014 1,127.66 ELECTRIC @ E. ESTATES
SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC 972472014 1,607.48 ELECTRIC @ EEPS
SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC 9/24/2014 1,485.99 ELECTRIC @ LPS
SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC 9/24/2014 185.64 ELECTRIC @ RVPS
SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC 9/24/2014 1,156.64 ELECTRIC @ SAXONY PS
SAN DIEGO GAS ANE ELECTRIC 9/24/2014 427.40 ELECTRIC @ VPS5 PS
SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC 9/24/2014 248.24 ELECTRIC @ VP7
SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC 9/24/2014 121.30 GAS @ OFFICE
SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC 9/24/2014 2.59 NAT GAS @ E.E.
Total 45889 24,448.99
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 45890 9/24/2014 18,006.19 ELECTRIC @ OFFICE/LPS
Total 45890 18,006.19
SOUTHERN CONTRACTING 45891 9/24/2014 960.00 SERVICE CALLS
COMPANY
SCQUTHERN CONTRACTING 9/24/2014 2,658.00 TRANSFORMER @ RVPS
COMPANY _ B
Total 45891 3,618.00
TELEPACIFIC 45892 9/24/2014 1,044.34 PHONE SERVICE
COMMUNICATIONS
Total 45892 1,044.34
TIERRA VERDE RESQURCES, 45893 9/24/2014 730.00 LANDSCAPING FEES
INC S — —
Total 45893 730.00
TRG & ASS0CIATES 45894 9/24/2014 4,312.50 PUBLIC INFORMATION
Total 45824 4,312,50
TRI COMMUNITY ANSWERING 45895 9/24/2014 90.00 ANSWERING SERVICE
SERVICE
Total 45895 90,00
UNIFIRST CORPORATION 45856 9/24/2014 215.3% LAUNDRY SERVICE
Total 45896 215.39
UNITED PARCEL 45897 9/24/2014 _h290  SHIPRING
Total 45897 52.90
J.S. BANK 45898 9/24/2014 7,923.76 CONFERENCES, MEETINGS,

Date: 8/24/14 10:560:41 AM
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SUPPLIES, ETC

Page; 3



Vendor Name

VERIZON WIRELESS

Report Total

Date: B/24/14 18:56:41 AM

Leucadia Wastewater District

Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER

1005 - UNION BANK GENERAL
From 9/24/2014 Through 9/24/2014

@gcfi Number Effective Date Check Ameunt
Total 45898 7,923.76
45899 9/24/2014 672.62
Total 45899 672.62

130,596.90
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Transaction Description

CELL PHONES

Page: 4




LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
EMPLOYEE PAYROLL CHECK REPORT

Payroli Date: October 1, 2014
Check Nos, Date
17557 - 17572 10/172014
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Amount

$40,167.92

ATTACHMENT 6




LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
BOARD PAYROLL CHECK REPORT

Payroll Date: October 3, 2014
Check No. Date Amount
17573 - 17577 10/3/2014 $4.,362.16
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SEPTEMBER
9/2/2013
9/4/2013

9/18/2013

OCTOBER
10/1/2013
10/2/2013

10/14/2013
10/16/2013
10/30/2013

NOVEMBER
11/1/2013
11712013

11/13/2013
11/2712013

DECEMBER
121212013
12/5/2013

12/11/2013
121212013
12/25/2013

JANUARY
17312014
1/8/2014

112212014

FEBRUARY
2112014
2152014

211272014
2/19/2014

LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
YEAR TO DATE EMPLOYEE AND BOARD PAYROLL ANMOUNTS

2013
Board
Employee
Employee
TOTAL

Board
Employee
Employee
Employee
Employee
TOTAL

Board
Employee
Employee
Employee
TOTAL

Board
Employce
Employee
Employee
Employee
TOTAL

2014
Board .
Employee
Employee
TOTAL

Beard
Employee
Empioyee
Employee
TOTAL

Incentive

Incentive

Sick buy back

tncentive

Incentive

30

$6,959.12
$39,196.09

$39,236.02
$85,391.23

$6,096.79
$40,219.84
$12,051.04
$42,112.49

$42,161.63

$142,641.79

$1,947.98
$1,062.71
$42,268.87

$41,964.54
$87,244.10

$5778.75
$20,174.25
$41,450.93
2339.09

$69,741.02

$1,475.84
$41,481.11

$42.221.41
$85,178.36

$3,942.03
$43,297.27
$2,994.35

$41,851.01
$92,084.66

ATTACHMENT 8




MARCH
3/3/2014
3/5/2014

3/12/2014
3/19/2014

APRIL
4/1/2014
41212014
41912014

4/16/2014
4/30/2014

MAY
51212014
5/12/2014
5114/2014
5/28/2014

JUNE
6/2/2014
6/11/2014
6/25/2014

JULY
7131204
7/9/2014
7/23/2014

AUGUST
8/5/2014
8/86/2014

8/13/2014
8/20/2014

SEPTEMBER
9/3/2014
9/4/2014

9/16/2014
8/17/2014

LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT

Board
Employee
Employee
Employee
TOTAL

Beard
Employee
Employee
Employee
Employee
TOTAL

Board
Employee
Employee
Employee
TOTAL

Board
Employee
Employee
TOTAL

Board
Employee
Employee
TOTAL

Board
Employee
Employee
Empioyee
TOTAL

Employee
Board
Employee
Employee
TOTAL

YEAR TO DATE EMPLOYEE AND BOARD PAYROLL ANMOUNTS

$3,174.36
$42,365.51
Incentive $8,811.80

$41,712.29
$96,063.76

$4,128.58

$41,623.74

fncentive $921.19
$41,646.80

$41.490.61

$129,810.92

$3,750.39
Incentive $921.19
$42.793.88

$41,948.64
$89,414.10

$3,803.65
$43,921.40
$42,998.91

i S A cna i B

$90,723.96

$2,949.20
$43,104.03
$43,900.37
$89,953,60

$2,848.67
$44.841.35
Incentive $18,121.75

$44.,093.61
$109,905.38

$44,446.50
$4,227.18
Retirement $10,048.90

$43,570.18
$102,292.74

31



LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
YEAR TO DATE EMPLOYEE AND BOARD PAYROLL ANMIQUNTS

OCTGBER
10/1/2014 Employee $40,167.92
10/3/2014 Board $4.362.16

TOTAL $44,530.08
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LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT

OPERATIONS REPORT

FISCAL YEAR 2015 (July 2014 - june 2015)

CURRENT MONTH - September 2014

Period

Total Rain
Inches

Total Flow
MG

Total EDU's

28,277

LWD ADF
(MGD)

GPD/EDU

RECLAIMED |
ADF (ac-ftimo) |

JULY

0.00

127.10

26

4.10

YTD

0.00

127.10

28,303

145

44.47

AUGUST

0.32

124.31

37

4.01

YTD

0.32

124.31

28,340

141

39.19

SEPTEMBER

0.00

115.20

26

3.84

YTD

0.00

115.20

28,365

135

20.26

OCTOBER

YTD

NOVEMBER

YTD

DECEMBER

YTD

JANUARY

YTD

FEBRUARY

YTD

MARCH

YTD

APRIL

YTD

MAY

YTD

JUNE

YTD

0.00

0.00

0.00

Annual Total

0.32

366.61

89

103.92

Mo Average

0.11

122.20

30

3.98

141

34.64

operations report

FY 2013-2614

ADF
(MGD)
418
4.20
4.12
4.10
4.12
4.16
4.08
3.90
4.05
4.00

3.96

4.04

4.08













Assets

Lieucadia Wastewater District

Balance Sheet
As of 9/30/2014

Cash & Investments

Accounts Receivables

Prepaid Expense

Funds held with Encinca Wastewater Authority
Capital Assets

Less Accumulated Depreciation

Total Assets

Total Assets

Liabitities

Accounts Payable & Accued Expenses
Developer Deposits

Total Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Net Position
Beginning Net Position

Investment in Capital Assets
Reserves

Total Beginning Net Position
Current Change In Net Position

Other

Total Current Change In Net Position
Total Net Position

Total Net Postion

Total Liabilites & Net Position

37

1CAS
2A/R
3PRE
AEWA
4F/A
6DEP

A/P
DEVD

IC/A
RESV

Current Year

36,368,504.34
77,325.13
643,988.56
906,849.00
144,864,121.22
(47,728,593.63)

135,132,194.62

135,132,194.62

552,854.64
250,136.54

802,991.18

802,991.18

98,015,527.59
37,577,007.14

135,592,534.73

(1,263,331.29)

(1,263,331.29)

134,329,203.44

134,326,203.44

135,132,194.62


































Ref: 15-4240

Community Affairs Committee Meeting Report

Presented by Director Sullivan

Meeting held September 19, 2014

1. Review and discuss the draft text of the spring 2014
newsletter.

The CAC reviewed and commented on the draft text of the fall
2014 newsletter. TRG will make the recommended changes.

The CAC directed staff to move forward with the production of
the newsletter.
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As a result of the evaluation, it was recommended that SCADA be upgraded in phases.

Phase One: RCS recommended that the District’s first priority was to upgrade the Central
SCADA Station (Central). This phase of the project was completed in FY 14,

Phase Two: RCS recommended that the District replace the PLC’s located at the LPS and
Gafner.

Base9 Consulting Services (BNC) has submitted a proposal fo provide professional services for the
I.PS and Gafner SCADA Upgrade Project, attached. BNC services include:

Project Management

Prepare SCADA System Block Diagram

Develop PLC hardware, software and cyber security specifications
Procure and install hardware and software that meet specifications
Configure Work Stations

Human Machine Interface (HM!) development and programming
Factory and field festing

System startup and documentation

YVYVVYVYVYYY

The cost for procurement of the hardware and software required to upgrade the PLC's is included
in the proposed BNC contract cost. The tofal not to exceed cost for the project is $103,600
consisting of $48,800 for LPS and $54,800 for Gafner.

BNC worked closely with RCS during the 2013 SCADA and PLC evaluation and the recently
completed Central SCADA upgrade project. BNC has gained significant experience and knowledge
of the Districts SCADA systems. BNC has demonstrated experise in PLC sysiems, PLC
programming, and system installation. Retaining BNC services to implement the second phase of
the SCADA Upgrade project will provide continuity and efficiency and is in the best interest of the
District. For these reasons, the procurement of BNC consuiting services satisfies the criteria for
sole sourcing allowed under Section 11.1, Sole Source Procurement, and continuity of service
under Section 12.4, Continuing Services, of the District's Procurement Policy.

Staff has evaluated the proposal and determined that it is fair and reasonable. Therefore, it is
recommended that a sole source Agreement be executed with BNC for services for the PLC
Upgrade Project for LPS and Gafner.

FISCAL IMPACT:

There is sufficient appropriation in the Fiscal Year 2015 Capital Acquisition Budget to cover the
cost of this Agreement.

js:PJB

Attachment
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The cultural services to be provided by LME will be paid on a time and material basis.
Therefore, Staff recommends that the Board award the confract for cultural menitoring services
for the B1/B2 Force Mains Replacement Project to Laguna Mountain Environmental,

FISCAL IMPACT:

Funds for cultural support for the Batiquitos (B1/B2) Force Mains Replacement Project are
available in the project’s construction account in the Fiscal Year 2015 budget. The appropriation
is sufficient to cover the costs.

rym:PJB

Attachmeni
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Laguna MountainEnvironmental, Inc.

September 16, 2014

Mr. Robin Morishita
Leucadia Wastewater District
1960 La Costa Avenue
Carlsbad, California 92009
rinorishita@lwwd.org

Re: Cost Proposal for Archaeological and Native American Construction Monitoring for the
Batiquitos (B1/B2) Force Mains Replacement Project (49.LWWD.0046).

Dear Mr. Morishita:

Laguna Mountain Environmental, Inc. (Laguna Mountain) is a Certified Small Business and a
Small Local Business Enterprise (SLBE) located in the community of Kearny Mesa in the City
of San Diego. The staff at Laguna Mountain appreciates the opportunity to assist you with the
archacological and Native American monitoring required for the Batiquitos (B1/B2) Force Maing
Replacement Project.

We understand that archacological and Native American moniforing is required for new excavation
related to construction excavation for this project, and that the Leucadia Wastewater District will
serve as lead agency for review under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The
project area is located along and near Carlsbad Boulevard, in the City of Carlsbad, and consists of
replacement and enhancement of existing force main pipelines. We anticipate that the new
excavation work requiring archaeological and Native American monitoring will be conducted over
122 workdays.

Scope of Services

Based on the construction project’s needs, the scope of work has been divided into three tasks.
The first task includes participation in the preconstruction meeting. The second task consists of
the cultural resource and Native American monitoring. Task 3 includes the preparation of a
monitoring letter report. Each task is discussed in greater detail below.

7969 Engineer Road, Suite 208 ¢ San Diego, CA 92111
Phone: (858) 505-8164 ¢ Fax: (858) 505-9658
E-Mail: LagunaEnv@aol.com

59




Mr. Robin Morishita
September 16, 2014
Page Two

Task | Preconstruction Meeting

The Project Archaeologist and Native American monitor shall attend the Pre-Construction
Meeting to review the construction plans and coordinate monitoring work.

Task 2 Archaeological and Native American Monitoring

Laguna Mountain shall be responsible for monitoring all construction activities related to the
grading operations carried out in the archaeological monitoring area. Our duties during
construction are outlined below:

I

A qualified archacologist and Native American monitor shall be present full-time during
excavation of native soils within the new pipeline trenching areas and shall document
activity via a Consultant Site Visit Record. It will be the contractor’s responsibility to
keep the monitor up-to-date with current plans and work schedule.

In the event of an archaeological discovery, the archaeclogical monitor will halt or
redirect work, and shall immediately notify Leucadia Wastewater District staff of such
finding at the time of discovery. I the presence of significant archaeological resources
requires the implementation of a resource recovery program, approval shall be obtained
from the Leucadia Wastewater District prior to any additional work being performed.

If human remains are discovered, work shall halt in that area and procedures set forth in
the California Public Resources Code (Sec. 5097.98) and State Health and Safety Code
(Sec. 7050.5) shall be followed by the archaeological monitor after notification to the
County Coroner. If Native American remains are present, the County Coroner shall
contact the Native American Heritage Commission fo designate a Most Likely
Descendant, who in turn will arrange for the dignified disposition and treatment of the
remains. Ground disturbing activities shall be allowed to resume in the area of discovery
upon completion of the above requirements, to the satisfaction of both the archaeologist
and the Native American community or their representative.

Laguna Mountain shall be responsible for ensuring that all cultural remains collected are
cleaned, catdlogued, and permanently curated with an appropriate institution; that all
artifacts are analyzed to identify function and chronology as they relate to the history of
the arca; that faunal material is identified to species, and that specialty studies, if needed,
are completed.

60




Mr. Robin Morishita
September 16, 2014
Page Three

Task 2 Reporting

Following the completion of the monitoring program, a copy of the monitoring results report
{even if negative) and/or evaluation report, if applicable, which describes the results, analysis,
and conclusions of the archaeological monitoring program (with appropriate graphics) shall be
submitted to the Leucadia Wastewater District.

Laguna Mountain shall be responsible for recording (on the appropriate California Department of
Park and Recreation forms - DPR 523) any significant or potentially significant resources
encountered during the archaeological monitoring program, and submittal of such forms to the
South Coastal Information Center at San Diego State University with the final monitoring results
report.

Assumptions
A. Native American coordination and monitoring are necessary.
B. Costs assume no cultural resources are identified during monitoring and a
negative monitoring report will be prepared.
C. Evaluation, treatment, and curation of any cultural resource discoveries made
during monitoring area not included in this scope of work.
D.  Project assumes a %2 day minimum and no overtime hours,

Deliverables and Schedule

Deliverables will include preparation of draft and final cultural resources report. We are prepared to
commence the cultural resource study immediately, and we are committed to complete the project in
a timely manner. We anticipate that a draft negative report can be completed and submitted to you
within two weeks after the construction excavation operations are complete,

Costs

Costs for completing this project and providing the archaecological monitoring and monitoring
letter report are provided below. As we currently understand the scope, costs are estimated at
$116,190. The cost assumes 122 6-hour workdays for an archaeological and Native American
monitor. Costs will be billed monthly on a time-and-materials basis. A detailed cost estimate is
provided below.
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Mr. Robin Morishita
September 16, 2014

Page Five
BATIQUITOS (B1/B2) FORCE MAINS REPLACEMENT PROJECT
CULTURAL RESOURCE MONITORING
COST ESTIMATE:
Task Hours Rate Total
Task 1: Preconstruction Meefing
Archaeological Monitor 2 $50 $100
Native American Monitor 2 $55 $110
Task 2: Archaeological and Native American Monitoring (122 days @ 6 hours/day)
Archaeological Monitor 732 $50 $36,600
Native American Monitor 732 $55 $40,260
Tuask 3: Report Preparation and Recommendations
Principal Archaeologist 8 360 $480
Associate Archaeologist 32 $50 $1,600
Graphics Artist 4 $50 $200
Other Expenses (Mileage, Report Reproduction, Telephone, eic.) $6,600

Total Cultural Resources $85,950

I agree with the terms and conditions stated above and hereby authorize Laguna Mountain to proceed
with the archaeological and Native American monitoring of the Batiquitos (B1/B2) Force Mains
Replacement Project. :

Mr. Robin Morishita Date
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D) The General Manager shall hire all personnel with the exception of General
Counsel at his or her sole discretion. The General Manager shall recommend and the Board
shall approve the District's organizational chart and compensation ranges.

E) The Board of Directors shall ultimately approve district Policy. The General
Manager may recommend and provide information regarding policy matters, including
information relating to the technical, administrative and fiscal ramifications of the policies being
considered.

F) The General Manager shall take direction only from a Board majority, or from a
duly appointed committee, acting within the scope of the District and in accordance with
direction from the Board.

G) The General Manager shall act as the primary point of contact betwean the
Board and the staff.

H) The General Manager shall provide such reports for the Board as requested,
including but not limited to:

1 Status reports on Board directed aciivities.

2) Financial reports.

3) Updates on operations, maintenance, construction and personnel
matters.

4) Emergency reports,
IHl. Board to Staff

A) Administration of staff is the direct responsibility of the General Manager. The
General Manager shall provide policy and administrative direction to staff. Directors shall not
direct staff regarding their employment duties.

B) If a Director is requesting the creation of a particular report or analysis, the
matter shall be brought to the General Manager or, if appropriate, the Board of Directors.
However, Directors may obtain copies of existing reports and analysis from staff.

C) Individual Directors may contact staff directly for the purpose of asking questions
about, or seeking clarifications of, issues related to the District’s official business. This access
may be in person or via telephone, e-mail or other forms of written or verbal requests. The
General Manager should be notified of such contact between Directors and staff.

D) Individual Directors intending to use more than 30 minutes of any staff member's
time for issues relating to the District’s business, should make an appointment with the staff
member at a mutually agreed time and date. Contact with staff members should not generally
exceed one (1) hour in any one week. Contact between Directors and the General Manager is
not limited.

E) Individual Directors shall be granted access to all existing public documents at
the District.
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G) The General Manager shall be authorized to contact attorneys at his or her
discretion.

VI. Board to Other Agencies

A) Directors may contact elected officials, or staffs of other Agencies, on behalf of
the Board. However, when representing the Board, Directors’ comments should reflect
approved Board policies or, in areas where no policy has yet been developed, the viewpoint of a
majority of the Board. If the Board's viewpoint is unclear or not known, this should be stated.

B) If a Director expresses an opinion before another agency regarding District
business that is inconsistent with established Board policy or is simply not covered by Board
policy or action, it is requested that the Director state that he or she is expressing their own
opinion and not representing the Board as a whole

VIL. Emergency Situations

A) The General Manager or his/her appointee shall notify Directors of an
emergency as soon as reasonably practical. The General Manager or his/her appointee shall
follow-up with written reports to the Board within a reasonable time following the emergency.

VIIl.  Access To The Agenda

A) The Board may request items fo be placed on future agendas at its regular
meetings. In addition, each and every Director may place any item on the agenda provided the
request is made no later than Tuesday of the week before the meeting.

B) ltems placed on the agenda by an individual Director, accompanied by material
submitted by that Director, shall be included in the agenda packet.

IX. Committees

A) To facilitate the fulfilment of its responsibilities, the Board may, from time to
time, establish committees, as allowed by the Government and Water Codes.

B) The Board President shall appoint committee members at a meeting of the
Board. For appointments made by the Board President, no action or vote by the full Board is
required. However, if requested by two Directors at the meeting in which committee
appointments are made, a Board vote to affirm or reject the committee appoiniments shall be
held. If a majority of the Directors vote in favor of the commitiee appointments, or fail to vote
against the appointments, they shall be deemed approved. If a majority of the Directors present
vote against the committee appointments, they shall be deemed void, and the Board shall then
make the committee appointments.

C) The General Manager shall complete, and post on the District's website, a Fair
Political Practices Commission Form 806 that identifies all of the current, paid committee
appointments. The General Manager shall update and post a new Form 806 on the District’s
website upon any of the following circumstances: 1) the number of scheduled or estimated
committee meetings is changed, 2) there is a change in commitiee compensation, or 3) there is
a change in committee membership.
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RESOLUTION NO. 2253

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
THE LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
RETROACTIVELY ADOPTING
PAY SCHEDULES FOR FY 2013 AND FY 2014

Whereas, the employees of the Leucadia Wastewater District (LWD) are a valuable and
important part of the LWD organization and have had the opportunity to participate in an
informal input process with designated District representatives on wages, hours, and other
terms and conditions of employment; and,

Whereas, the LWD Board of Directors desire to retroactively establish and publish pay
schedules in accordance with CalPERS requirements and CCR Section 570.5(a), for the fiscal
years beginning July 1, 2012 and ending June 30, 2013 and beginning July 1, 2013 and ending
June 30, 2014.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is resolved as follows:

1. The LWD Board of Directors hereby retroactively adopts the LWD Fiscal Year
2013 Pay Schedule attached hereto as Attachment “1" and directs that it be
posted and maintained in accordance with CalPERS requirements; and

2. The LWD Board of Directors hereby retroactively adopts the LWD Fiscal Year
2014 Pay Schedule attached hereto as Attachment “2" and directs that it be
posted and maintained in accordance with CalPERS requirements.

Passed and Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Leucadia Wastewater District this 8th
day of October, 2014 by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

David Kulchin, President

Attest:

Paul J. Bushee, Secretary /Manager

Resolution No. 2253, Page 1
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Attachment 1

LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
FISCAL YEAR 2013

PAY SCHEDULE

Position Grade | Minimum Annual ;| Maximum Annual
Administrative Services Manager 19 $118,048.78 $147,560.97
Technical Services Manager
Field Services Superintendent 18 $98,373.98 $122,967.48
Field Services Supervisor 17 $81,678.32 $102,472.90
Executive Assistant 16 $68,315.27 $85,394.08
Field Services Specialist
Field Services Technician Il 15 $62,084.91 $77,606.14
Accounting Technician 14 $58,018.79 $72,523.49
Field Services Technician If 13 $54,214.99 $67.768.74
Administrative Specialist I
Administrative Specialist 11 $48,706.05 $60,882.56
Field Services Technician |
Field Services Technician-in-Training 8 3$42.060.34 $52,575.43

Notes:

1. Retroactively approved and adopted by LWD Board of Directors October 8, 2014
2. Effective dates: July 1, 2012 — June 30, 2013

3. Revisions: N/A

4. Time base for salary amounts indicated is “annual”.
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Attachment 2

LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
FISCAL YEAR 2014

PAY SCHEDULE

Position Grade | Minimum Annual | Maximum Annual
Administrative Services Manager 19 $121,590.24 $151,987.80
Technical Services Manager
Field Services Superintendent 18 $101,325.20 $126,656.50
Field Services Supervisor 17 $84,437.67 $105,547.08
Executive Assistant 16 $70,364.72 $87,955.90
Field Services Specialist
Field Services Technician il 15 $63,947.46 $79,934.33
Accounting Technician 14 $59,759.35 $74,699.19
Field Services Technician H 13 $55,841.44 $69,801.81
Administrative Specialist |l
Administrative Specialist 11 $50,167.23 $62.709.04
Field Services Technician |
Field Services Technician-in-Training 8 .$43,322.15 $54,152.69

Notes:

5. Retroactively approved and adopted by LWD Board of Directors October 8, 2014
6. Effective dates: July 1, 2013 - June 30, 2014

7. Revisions: N/A

8. Time base for salary amounts indicated is “annual’”.
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Key Milestone Achieved on New Nature Center

After more than 6 years of work, the Batiquitos Lagoon Foundation (BLF) presented our project to the City of Carlsbad’s
Planning Commission at a public hearing on Wednesday, July 16, 2014, Our application for a Conditional Use Permit (CUP)
12-11, Coastal Development Permit {CDP) 12-23, and adoption of a Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) and associated
Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program were up for review and approval. Since our new nature center resides in a des-
ignated open space area and ecological reserve, our project was very complex and required careful review by many federal,
state and local agencies and organizations.

Layout

Our City of Carlsbad planner, Greg Fisher, opened by introducing our applica- | .,
tion, and Don Omsted, BLF Vice President, and I, the “applicant”, made intro-
ductery comments and answered questions from the Commissioners. Following
this introduction and public comment, the commissioners then discussed our ap-
plication and voted unanimously to approve our application and associated per- Matn Room i R
mits! A number of the commissioners commended the BLF for undertaking and J'. Offies poaan 1|
successfully completing a very complex project, especially since we are an all- 3 ;
volunteer organization. They also recognized us for serving our community for
more than 34 years and for our many environmentally focused educational pro-
grarms.

solishs

Skylights
Hatage

Walkway

Our project now enters a new phase — finalizing our building plans, obtaining our building permit, and completing many
engineering and administrative requirements, other permits and certifications, and transition planning that will lead to final
mstaliation. Our best estimate for replacing our 17+ year old coustruction trailer with our new facility is the November — De-
cember 2014 timeframe. We hope to do it faster, but we also recognize the many steps facing us in the coming months. We
will be providing more details in subsequent newsletters.

* LATE UPDATE: The California Coastal Commission has appealed our CDP approval decision. We have had a
meeting with their staff and the City of Carisbad to address their questions and, hopefully, satisfy their concerns. The main
issue centers on coastal sage habitat impacts at our Nature Center site. If resolved, we hope to get back on schedule as quickly
as possible. A one to two month delay is expected. An update will be provided in our Fall 2014 newsletter,

—Fred C. Sandquist, BLF president and Don Omsted, BLF vice president.

Front View N Rear View \f
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Paul Bushee

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc
Subject:
Attachments:

Dear Board Members,

Karen Clementi <kclementi@casaweb.org>

Wednesday, September 24, 2034 9:40 AM

Steve Hogg; Dave Williams; Kevin Hardy; Tom Selfridge; Dave Bachtel; Vivian
Housen; Timothy Becker ; Paul Bushee; Jeff Moorhouse; Margie Rice; E. J. Shalaby,
Jack Hoagland; Darling, Gary; Bill Long

Bobbi Larson; Adam Link

Wheeler Fund Update Letter

FINAL Wheeler Funders Update Letter.pdf

I have attached a copy of the update letter that CASA has sent out to the funders of the Wheeler Institute Citizen
Suit Research Project. There is also a list of the funders. Please let me know if you have any problems opening

the attachment. The Funder list follows:

Bay Area Clean Water Agencies (BACWA)

California Sanitation Risk Management
Authority

California Water Environment Association
(CWEA)

Central Contra Costa Sanitary District
Central Marin Sanitation Agency

Central Valley Clean Water Agencies
Covello Group

Goleta Sanitary District

Leucadia Wastewater District

City of Los 'Angeles, Bureau of Sanitation

County Sanitation Districts of Los Angeles
National Association of Clean Water Agencies

Novato Sanitary District

(Ojai Valley Sanitary District
Sacramento Regional County Sanitation
District

Sausalito-Marin City Sanitary District
sonoma County Water Agency

Truckee Sanitary District

Valley Center Municipal Water District
West County Wastewater District

Karen Clementi

California Association of Sanitation Agencies
1225 8th Street, Suite 595

Sacramento, CA 95814
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